| | DEPARTMENT OF H | EALTH AND HUM | IAN SERVICES | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND P | HONE NUMBER | DRUG ADMINISTRAT | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | |
| Rockville, | awn Drive, Room 2032 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/2023* | | |
| 1.00HVIIIC, | , | | 3002949099 | | |
| | • | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVI | DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana | B Pathak, Global Head of Qu | uality | | | |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | STREET ADDRESS | 41 40 5 45 5 | | |
| Dr. Reday S | Laboratories Ltd. | Bachupal | 41, 42 Part, 45 Par | t & 46 Part, | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, CO | | TYPE ESTABLISHM | ENT INSPECTED | | |
| India | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Mar | ufacturer | • | |
| questions, please of | re implemented, or plan to implement, correct. A representative(s) during the inspection or support on the phone number and address ECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: | ubmit this informat | ion to FDA at the address above | . If you have any | |
| Equipment and | d utensils are not cleaned and main | tained at appr | opriate intervals to preven | ent contamination | |
| mat would all | er the safety, identity, strength, qua | anty or purity | of the drug product. | | |
| Specifically, n | najor production equipment used | to manufactu | re oral solid dosage dri | ug products is not | |
| appropriately of | cleaned and maintained to prevent | contamination | For example: | ag products is not | |
| white the Granuli observe yellowi identifi manufa | ed pale yellow to yellowish colorsh color on the floor underneath was in "TO BE CLEANED ed the pale yellow to yellowish ctured drug products and white color powdery respectively." | product contage with colored product spill RMG Product | powdery materials insage and dried powder while this equipulation Operators and materials pertaining | n's Rapid Mixture side the RMG, we of off-white and ment and the area IPQA employees to the previously and mufactured productions. | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investiga Pratik S Upadhyay, Investi Drug Cadre | tor gator - Ded | icated Saleem A Avoitar Investigate Signed By: 2001638440 Zale Signed: 10-27-2023 18.37.15 | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I | NSPECTIONAL O | BSERVATIONS | PAGE 1 of 23 PAGES | |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEA | ALTH AND HUM RUG ADMINISTRAT | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | ONE NUMBER | UG ADMINIOTICS. | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| 12420 Parkla Rockville, N | awn Drive, Room 2032 MD 20857 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/2023 | * |
| , , , , , | 1D 2005, | | 3002949099 | |
| • | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | |
| | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | 1 " | | |
| FIRM NAME Dr Reddy's | T 3 Francisco The | STREET ADDRESS | | |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | Surveys Bachupal | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part & | 46 Part, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | TYPE ESTABLISHM | ENTINSPECTED | |
| Medchal-Malk India | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Man | nufacturer | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| (RMG | |) and | | |
| (RMG | |). | | |
| analyse injectio carryov B. On illimited laborate in samp underne of | | realed the protect of standard mal samples for those samples alled the simulated areas of the cact areas of the equipment. | resence of planting potent of the interior surface of R les by LC-MS/MS method in the interior surface of R les by LC-MS/MS method in the peak response for the interior surface of R les by LC-MS/MS method in the presence of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product of the interior surface of RMG lid and non-product o | beak in sample tial mix-up and drug product. RMG (and of these actives contact areas of |
| and | | | by HPLC test methods of | and |
| | finished drug products. The | | - <u> </u> | and |
| | actives in the test samples of | | T | and presence |
| of | active in test sample of | | The detail | ls of sampling |
| | is, products analyzed, and test result | | | 19 Or Smithing |
| | s, products analyzed, and test result | is obtained a | Te tabulated below. | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | West of the second seco |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investigate Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigate Drug Cadre | or ator - Ded | dicated X | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
| | | | • | |

| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | | |
| 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 | 10/19/2023-10/27/2023* | | | |
| Rockville, MD 20857 | FEI NUMBER 3002949099 | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana B Pathak, Global Head of Qual | ity | | | |
| FIRM NAME | STREET ADDRESS | | | |
| Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd. | Surveys 41, 42 Part, 45 Part & 46 Part, Bachupally | | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | | | |
| Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana, 500090 India | Drug Manufacturer | | | |

| Location | Product | LC-MS/MS | | Related Substances by | | |
|------------------|------------|----------|----|-----------------------|-------|--|
| | | | | HPLC | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | (PPM) | (PPM) | |
| Interior of lid | | | | | | |
| Binder addition | granules | | | | | |
| port - C1 | | | | | | |
| Floor beneath | | | | | | |
| RMG - C3 | granules | 4 | | | | |
| Floor beneath | | | | | | |
| RMG - C4 | granules | | | | | |
| | | NA | NA | | | |
| | tablets | | | | | |
| Conta | | NA | NA | | | |
| iner-1(Initial) | ER tablets | | | | | |
| Conta | | NA | NA | | | |
| iner-18 (Middle) | ER tablets | | | | | |
| _Conta | | NA | NA | | | |
| iner-36 (End) | ER tablets | | | | | |

NA: Not Applicable

ND: Not detected

There is a potential that the obtained carryover materials may react with the product components and form unknown impurity which may increase over the period of the product's shelf life. There is no mechanism established by the firm to identify those impurities for all the batches manufactured using RMGs across the firm and that the firm has limited number of batches

| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | | estigator nvestigator - Dedicated | x x | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----|------------------------|
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATI | ONS | PAGE 3 of 23 PAGES |

| - | | DEPARTMENT OF HE. | ALTH AND HUMAN RUG ADMINISTRATION | | |
|---|---------------------|---|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE N 12420 Parklawn Rockville, MD | Drive, Ro | | | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/19/2023-10/27/ FEI NUMBER 3002949099 | /2023* |
| | | | | • | • |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL T | O WHOM REPORT ISSUE | ED . | | | and the second of the second o |
| Dr. Ranjana B | Pathak, Gl | obal Head of Qua | - | | |
| Dr. Reddy's La | boratories | s Ltd. | STREET ADDRESS Surveys 4 | 1, 42 Part, 45 Pa | art & 46 Part, |
| city, state, zip code, country Medchal-Malkaj India | | ngana, 500090 | Drug Manu | INSPECTED | |
| As a resul C. The finished duthe mount | non-rug products | , Batch Nodedicated Rapid Miss at the firm have not areas since their i | of product, the find fumber: Exture Granulate of been cleaned installation several products and the several products are several products. | rm reported Field A., Expiry date: ors (RMGs) used in d and verified for clureral years ago. The | Alert for the manufacturing of eanliness underneath ere is a potential for all RMGs across the |
| | Serial. | Equipment name | · . | Equipment | PQ Date |
| | No. | D:1M' C | 1 , X | number | |
| | 1. | Rapid Mixer Gran | | | |
| | 2. 3. | Rapid mixing gran | | | |
| | 4. | Rapid mixing gran | | - | |
| | 5. | Saizoner Mixer Grand Saizoner | | | |
| | 6. | | | | |
| | 7. | Rapid mixing grar Rapid Mixer Gran | | | |
| | 8. | Rapid mixing gran | | | |
| | 9. | Rapid Mixer Gran | | | |
| | ٧٠ | Kapiu wiixei Ofan | uiatoi- | | |
| | | | | • | |
| SEE REVERSE SOF THIS PAGE | | khtar, Investigat Dadhyay, Investig | | cated X | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDIT | ION OBSOLETE IN | SPECTIONAL OB | SERVATIONS | PAGE 4 of 23 PAGES |

ot open state de la la la trata de la completa de la la la completa de la completa de

| | DEPARTMENT | T OF HEALTH AND HUND AND DRUG ADMINISTRA | MAN SERVICES | |
|--|---|--|---|---|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | HONE NUMBER | D AND DRUG ADMINISTRA | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| 12420 Parkla Rockville, N | awn Drive, Room 2032 MD 20857 | | 10/19/2023-10/27 | /2023* |
| | 10 2005, | | 3002949099 | |
| | | | | |
| OF MOUNT | | <u></u> | | |
| | B Pathak Global Hoad o | 0 0 114 | | |
| FIRM NAME | B Pathak, Global Head o | of Quality STREET ADDRESS | S | |
| Dr. Reddy's | Laboratories Ltd. | Surveys | 41, 42 Part, 45 P | art & 46 Part, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | INTRY | Bachupa: | lly | |
| Medchal-Malk | kajgiri, Telangana, 5000 | | nufacturer | |
| India | • | | | |
| ī | 10. Rapid mixir | ng granulator | L | |
| | 1 | | L | |
| | 1 | | | |
| | | er Granulator L | | |
| E | | er Granulator L | | |
| | 1 | | | |
| | ı | r Granulator L | | |
| | 1 | r Granulator | | |
| ⊈ | | r Granulator | | |
| | | r Granulator | | |
| | 19. Rapid Mixer | r Granulator | | |
| This RM powdery through air presunderne areas who were col | we observed thick of the control of | erials underneath the bout 1.5 feet open manufactured in sof this RMG over ng with the powerellow to dark brown microbial growth | this room the period of several dery materials, we own color liquid and wet in those areas of RMC | sides through which may have deposited years due to positive observed the surface t surface across many G. The swab samples |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Invest Pratik S Upadhyay, Inve Drug Cadre | tigator estigator - Dec | dicated X | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPECTIONAL O | DBSERVATIONS | PAGE 5 of 23 PAGES |

the control of the scale of the control of the cont

| | | | I AND HUM DMINISTRAT | ION | |
|--|---|-------------------|--------------------------------|--|---|
| | wn Drive, Room 2032 | | | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/19/2023- FEI NUMBER | 10/27/2023* |
| Rockville, M | D 20857 | | • | 3002949099 | |
| | • | | • | | |
| | B Pathak, Global Head of | Oualit | | | |
| FIRM NAME | | 8 | TREET ADDRESS | | |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | E | Bachupal | ly | 45 Part & 46 Part, |
| city, state, zip code, cour Medchal-Malk India | ajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | 1 | reestablishm Prug Man | nufacturer | |
| | Location Details | TAM (CFU | C /Swab) | TYMC (CFC/Swab) | Colony Characteristic match |
| | Gear box upper shaft | | | | |
| | Gear box end base Left side | е | | | |
| | Motor and gear box middle | | | | |
| | Gear box base right side | | | | |
| | RMG bowl bottom outside (close to product discharge | | | | |
| There are sold | re drug product | s manui | factured | in area | a of which about |
| | , during the inspection of ded Dryer (equipment mpacted the view glass surfa |) was | s observe | ed with two cra | , FBD Bowl attached to cks on the view glass. Both This view glass is a |
| | 4 | | | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investi Pratik S Upadhyay, Investi Drug Cadre | igator stigato | or – Dec | dicated X | DATE ISSUED 1.0/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PDE VIOLIS EDITION (DESCI ETT: | INSPE | CTIONAL | DRSERVATIONS | PAGE 6 of 23 PAGES |

r de la companya de la co

| | DEPARTMENT OF HE FOOD AND DI | E ALTH AND HUM DRUG ADMINISTRAT | | |
|---|---|---|--|---|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | HONE NUMBER | KUU ADIVIII 180 | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| Rockville, N | awn Drive, Room 2032 MD 20857 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/202 FEI NUMBER | 13* |
| | , | | 3002949099 | |
| | • | | | |
| | | | | |
| | DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED R Dathak Clobal Hoad of Our | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | ality STREET ADDRESS | | |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part | c 46 Part. |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | Bachupal | lly | α 40 ΙαΙΟ, |
| · · | unmy kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | TYPEESTABLISHME Drug Man | MENTINSPECTED . nufacturer . | |
| US bate OBSERVATI | | | • | manufacturing a |
| Specifically, T | There is a lack of adequate eva equipment cleaning, and line clearar | aluation of e ince. For exam | equipment conditions uponple: | on preventative |
| inadeque containe discharge manufacture pertainit previous of RMC | uate visual inspection of RMG led powdery residues of previous rge port (product contact areas). actured drug products were observed. In adding to area clearance. There were asly manufactured drug product und (Refer to OBSERV). | sly manufactors As a result ed inside RMC dition to equest pale yellow aderneath procedure. | of this, colored residue G while the firm manufact uipment clearance, we obtoo to yellowish color powed duct discharge port and mo C). | e B). This RMG n RMG lid and es of previously tured oserved concerns dery residues of |
| on many | | ken silicon sea e firm's PM is | alant along with missing properties along with the single states and along with missing properties. | no evaluation of |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig Drug Cadre | :or gator - Ded | icated X | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN | NSPECTIONAL OI | | PAGE 7 of 23 PAGES |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEA | ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION | |
|---|---|--|---|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | ONE NUMBER | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| 12420 Parkla Rockville, N | awn Drive, Room 2032 | 10/19/2023-1 FEI NUMBER | 0/27/2023* |
| , | W 2003/ | 3002949099 | |
| , | | | |
| 1 | | | |
| | UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | |
| Dr. Ranjana | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | _ | Market Shirts |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | Surveys 41, 42 Part, | 15 Dart & 16 Dart |
| | | Bachupally | 4) fait & 40 fait, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | |
| India | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Manufacturer | |
| Specifically, d Aerobic Micro and drug produ On colony counts | s of conformance to appropriate write some solution of conformance to vibial Count) test and TYMC (Total V | written specifications are de Yeast and Mold Count) test co | eficient for TAMC (Total onducted for purified water was observed missing the |
| B. The color perform pressed colony | ony counter did not count every conditions. Return to Tank KL, sed the media plate placed on the conditions KL, sed the media plate placed on the conditions KL, sed the media plate placed on the colonies the media plate placed on the colonic counter failed to count the colony at the tip of her pen broke. | Location ID: olony counter () wi colony for multiple samples Location ID:) wh s counted by analyst . D ny counter () with hi | including LIMS sample # en micro lab reviewer uring the verification is pen. For this sample, the |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig Drug Cadre | | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN | SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS | PAGE 8 of 23 PAGES |

| | DEPART | MENT OF HEALTH AN FOOD AND DRUG ADMII | | ES | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|--|---|-------------------------|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | | FOOD AND DROG ADMIN | DATE(S) OF INS | | |
| Rockville, N | awn Drive, Room 2032 | | 10/19/ FEI NUMBER | 2023-10/27/202 | 3* |
| VOCVATITE' L | 1D 2005/ | | 300294 | 9099 | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | • |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID | UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | | |
| | B Pathak, Global Hea | ad of Onality | | | |
| FIRM NAME | | | ADDRESS | | |
| Dr. Reddy's | Laboratories Ltd. | | | Part, 45 Part | & 46 Part, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | NTRY | | hupally stablishment inspected | | |
| Medchal-Malk | ajgiri, Telangana, 5 | | g Manufactur | er | |
| India | | | | | |
| routine to test market. | lony counter () environmental monitoring batches () commerce com | ng samples, this ecial release and | equipment has stability bate blony counted for Equation 1. | been used for the hes) of drug products | e last ducts for the US |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| The ana OBSERVATION | lyst and reviewer are wo | rking in the micro |) lab for about | and years re | espectively. |
| OBSERVAIR | JN 4 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Ir Pratik S Upadhyay, Drug Cadre | vestigator Investigator - | · Dedicated | x | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPECTIO | ONAL OBSERVATIO | ONS | PAGE 9 of 23 PAGES |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEA FOOD AND DRI | ALTH AND HUM RUG ADMINISTRAT | | , |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO | ONE NUMBER | UG ADMINIOTAL. | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| Rockville, M | awn Drive, Room 2032 MD 20857 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/20 FEI NUMBER |)23* |
| | | | 3002949099 | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME | B Pathak, Global Head of Qual | lity STREET ADDRESS | | |
| · | Laboratories Ltd. | 1 | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part | + s 16 Part. |
| | | Bachupal | .ly | _ α το ι α, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUR Medchal – Malk | | TYPE ESTABLISHMI | | |
| India | Kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Man | nufacturer | |
| A. The firm recalled The firm Number Dissolu results a investig underrer as "Valiseparate on what with the work with the separate on what with the work of the separate on what with the work of the w | at L1 and L2 stages on gation (No.: No.: , deporting the total number of id" i.e. failing to meeting specificate investigation (Most and to the agency. The firm contains and investigation provided for the alts investigation for these annual seed available for purchase to the US contains the firm simulation. | e deviations uality. For exclude the invert. For example at at and additional date initiated. The firm contion limit on the filife of the period delay of overstability batch, Batch Neustomers and apply closed Facility closed Facility and apply closed Facility closed Fac | and investigations thoroxample: vestigations relating to be ples, e: | atch failure and Batch e:, Test: firming the failing d-in a single both the lots by on for both the lots the firm initiated a filed a Field Alert Valid" on cluding the failing tyed investigation, batches t recalled from the the impact of |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Saleem A Akhtar, Investigato Pratik S Upadhyay, Investiga Drug Cadre | or ator - Ded | icated X | 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS | SPECTIONAL O | BSERVATIONS | PAGE 10 of 23 PAGES |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEAD FOOD AND DRU | LTH AND HUM UG ADMINISTRAT | | |
|--|--|-------------------------------|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | ONE NUMBER | JO ADMINISTRAT | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| | awn Drive, Room 2032 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/2023* | |
| Rockville, N | 4D 20857 | | FEI NUMBER 3002949099 | |
|] | | | , | |
| ĺ | • | •. | • | |
| | | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID | UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | ' | |
| Dr. Ranjana | B Pathak, Global Head of Qual | ity | | |
| FIRM NAME | | STREET ADDRESS | | |
| Dr. Reddy's | Laboratories Ltd. | Surveys | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part & 46 Part, | |
| OTTO CTATE TIP CODE COLL | | Bachupal | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | TYPE ESTABLISHMI | | |
| Medchal-Malk India | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Man | ufacturer | |
| IIIQIA | | | | |
| the issues and there was no corrective action taken to avoid the similar events in the future. Additionally, there has been no risk assessment performed for the batches manufactured and sold into the US market in the period of a year considering the annual stability batches failed to meet the specification limits for Dissolution test at | | | | |
| historica Further, | ally during the validation of analyt, the firm provided no explanation: | tical method for the pres | e unknown peaks which were not present d and qualification of working standards. sence of the unknown peak in lity injection while the inhouse working | |
| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | DATE ISSUED | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Saleem A Akhtar, Investigato Pratik S Upadhyay, Investiga Drug Cadre | | 10/27/2023 | |
| | | | | |

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 11 of 23 PAGES

| | | DEPART | TMENT OF HEALT FOOD AND DRUG | H AND HUN ADMINISTRA | MAN SERVICES | | |
|--|-------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| district address and Pi 12420 Parkl | | , Room 2032 | | | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | k |
| Rockville, | | , | - | | 10/19/2023-10/27/2023* FEI NUMBER | | |
| | | | | , | 3002949099 | | |
| | ٠ | ₩ | | • | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVI | DUAL TO WHOM REPO | RT ISSUED | | | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana | | | ead of Qualit | ΣУ | | | |
| FIRM NAME Dr. Reddy's | Taborato | riog Ital | | STREET ADDRESS | | | |
| | | ries Lia. | | surveys Bachupal | 41, 42 Part llv | , 45 Part & | 46 Part, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | Da] | | TYPE ESTABLISH | MENT INSPECTED | | |
| Medchal-Mal India | kajgiii, | rerangana, | 500090 | Drug Mai | nufacturer | | |
| OBSERVATI | ON 5 | 100 | th standard solu | | | V-16-01. | ons was |
| observed. | | | C | | C | 1 | |
| C :C 11 | | | | | | | |
| Specifically, 1 | major Lab | oratory equi | ipment includi | ing but | not limited | to HPLCs, C | GCs, and UV |
| Spectrophoton | neters that a | ire actively us | sed in commer | cial relea | se and stability | y analysis were | e observed no |
| meeting the ca | libration sp | ecifications. | | | • | | |
| In the last | the | e firm initiate | ed incident | reports | when laborato | ry equinment | failed to mee |
| routine calibra | tion specifi | cations. | of the inc | cidents a | re listed below | y equipment | iaried to mee |
| | Î | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| In | cident No | Date | Equipment | name | Equipment | Description | |
| | | Reported | Equipment | name | ID . | Of Incident | |
| | | Toported | UV | | | | · |
| | | | | na oton | | Results not | |
| | | | spectrophoto | meter | | meeting | |
| | | | | | | acceptance | |
| | | | I I I C | | | criteria | |
| | | | HPLC | | | %RSD not | |
| | | | | | | meeting the | |
| | | | | ļ | | acceptance | |
| | | | | | | criteria | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | 4) | | | | | | |
| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGN | IATURE | | | | | DATE ISSUED |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Saleem A | Akhtar, I Upadhyay, | nvestigator Investigato | or - Ded | licated X | | 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOU | S EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPEC | TIONAL O | DBSERVATIONS | | PAGE 12 of 23 PAGES |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HE | | | | |
|---|--|--|---|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | ONE NUMBER | RUG ADMINISTRAT | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | |
| | awn Drive, Room 2032 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/2023* FEI NUMBER | | |
| Rockville, | , 20857 , | | 3002949099 | | |
| • | • | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID | DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | lity | | | |
| FIRM NAME | | STREET ADDRESS | | | |
| Dr. Reddy's | Laboratories Ltd. | | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part | & 46 Part, | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | INTRY | Bachupal TYPE ESTABLISHM | | | |
| Medchal-Mall | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Mar | ufacturer | | |
| India | | | | | |
| A. Inciden failed to specific the investment of the calimainter lamps (| t report was initiated on to meet the limit of stray light due. The absorbance of stray light eation of not less This equivalent caused the OOS results for stration, and reported the conforminance of the equipment Tungston Halogen Lamp and Deurformed before the calibration. | ring routine ht at r ipment has mirro stary light. T g results. It w | men UV Spectrophotomet calibration that was being my was observed as mirrors cors (| against the against the During appeared to have mirrors, repeated formed preventive as well as | |
| impact potency the firm reliable | V spectrophotometer is calibrated af sequipment was performed and since then its mirrors were the absorbance of samples and star of drug products that are tested by a did not test any retain samples to The firm routinely uses this equent was used to test | .The not change ndards. The vusing this coassess if t | absorbance value is used equipment. During the in the data generated from the | ally qualified ded stray light can do to calculate the appact assessment, this equipment is | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig Drug Cadre | or ator - Ded | icated | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN | SPECTIONAL O | BSERVATIONS | PAGE 13 of 23 PAGES | |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEA | ALTH AND HUM UG ADMINISTRAT | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------|--|---|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | HONE NUMBER | UG ADMINISTISS. | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| Rockville, N | awn Drive, Room 2032 MD 20857 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/202 FEI NUMBER | 3* |
| , | 10 2003 / | | 3002949099 | 1 |
| ' | | | | |
| 1 | | | | ! |
| 1 | DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME | B Pathak, Global Head of Qual | - | | |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | STREET ADDRESS | 41 40 Dant 45 Dant | 1.C. D |
| | | Bachupal | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part | & 46 Part, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | TYPE ESTABLISHMI | ENTINSPECTED | |
| Medchal-Malk India | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Man | ufacturer | |
| Illura | | | | |
| B. Inciden % RSD of injectio plunger or any of before t | was observed against the specification. During the investigation, the firm removement inside the syringe. The other related part was not replaced of the equipment calibration. To historical data pertaining to when improper purging of the batch were being tested evious successful calibration of this level. | this instruminjector was | Relative Standard Deviation of more for the that OOS results were due on firmed that the injector reventive maintenance that the indicated the site in sobserved ion test as per sample set, conducted for the site in the conducted for the site in the site in the sobserved for the site in the sobserved for the site in t | ion (RSD) value the six replicate to the improper needle, syringe, t was performed nitiated Incident when |
| | ipment was used to analyze about | | | |
| | . However, the site failed to provide ed from this impacted equipment is | | justification to show that | the historic data |
| generau | ed from this impacted equipment is | accurate. | | |
| mainten | a's SOP , "Manageme ive maintenance be done on the equipment (PM), potentially the equipment calibration is properties." | ipment priorent is opene | ed apart and parts are char | uring preventive nged as needed. |
| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | *************************************** | DATE ISSUED |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Saleem A Akhtar, Investigato Pratik S Upadhyay, Investiga Drug Cadre | or ator - Ded | icated X | 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS | SPECTIONAL O | BSERVATIONS | PAGE 14 of 23 PAGES |

| | | RTMENT OF HEA FOOD AND DRI | LTH AND HUM UG ADMINISTRAT | | | |
|---|--|-------------------------------|---|--|---|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | one number awn Drive, Room 203 | 32 | | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/19/2023-10/27/2023* | | |
| Rockville, N | | 857 | | FEI NUMBER 3002949099 | | |
| | UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME | B Pathak, Global H | lead of Qual | 1 - | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | | _ | 41, 42 Part, 45 Pa | rt & 46 Part, | |
| city, state, zip code, cou Medchal - Malk India | NTRY : Kajgiri, Telangana, | 500090 | Bachupal TYPEESTABLISHMI Drug Man | | | |
| equipm made if | ent is potentially alterent the equipment was pe | ed just before | the calibrat trately and p | ion and a conclusive as | ssessment cannot be re calibration cycle. | |
| Specifically, the A. The firm practice | n's Quality Unit did 1 | not adequately | y investigate eas of your | mplaints thoroughly. For e issues pertaining to infacility (Refer to OBS laints relating found | nadequate gowning ERVATION 10B). | |
| | Market Complaint | Date Received | | Nature of complaint | Conclusion | |
| | | | | | Substantiated | |
| | | | | | Substantiated | |
| | | | | | • | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Pratik S Upadhyay Drug Cadre | | | dicated X | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 | |
| | | • | | | | |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION | | | | |
|------------------------------------|--|------------------|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO | ONE NUMBER | .UG ADMINIOTICT. | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | |
| 12420 Parkla Rockville, M | awn Drive, Room 2032 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/2023* FEI NUMBER | | |
| KOCKVIIIE, M | .D 20857 | | 3002949099 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | · · | | |
| | | | | | |
| | UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | ~ · · | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana I FIRM NAME | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | STREET ADDRESS | | | |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part & 46 Part, | | |
| | | Bachupal | 117 | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN | | TYPEESTABLISHME | MENTINSPECTED | | |
| Medchal-Malk India | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Man | nufacturer | | |
| India | | | | | |
| * | : | count) | | | |
| I | | 1 | Substantiated | | |
| I | | | Substantiated | | |
| 1 | | | | | |
| ı | | | | | |
| l. | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | · | | |
| For Cor | mplaint No.: , the firm' | s Production | n and IPQA employees were retrained and | | |
| | | | owning practices in the production areas as | | |
| per SOF | | | bund employees, about Production | | |
| • | | | | | |
| | ees scored marks in the | | hile the passing criteria There | | |
| | | | or to allowing these employees to continue | | |
| | g in the manufacturing areas. Thes | se | employees continued to work in the | | |
| | ion areas for | _ | neir periodic retraining and reevaluation or | | |
| | | ■ L | position of | | |
| | | | | | |
| For Con | nplaint No.: , there was n | no training p | provided to IPQA employees. The retraining | | |
| | d to Production Unit employees wa | • . | • • • | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | essment for the employees that attended the | | |
| training. | . Further, one of the training docum | nents was mi | issing training date. | | |
| For Con | mplaint No.: , there was r | tanining r | -11-14- IDOA amplayaas Additionally | | |
| | | | provided to IPQA employees. Additionally | | |
| | | | yees out of employees. There was | | |
| | | questionnaire | re-based assessment for the employees that | | |
| attended | d the training. | | | | |
| | - | | | | |
| | | | • | | |
| , | | | | | |
| ļ | | | [| | |
| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | DATE ISSUED | | |
| SEE REVERSE | Saleem A Akhtar, Investigate | | 10/27/2023 | | |
| OF THIS PAGE | Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig Drug Cadre | jator - Dec | dicated | | |
| | Drug Caure | | X | | |
| | | | | | |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HE | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO | ONE NUMBER | RUG ADMINISTRAT | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| | wn Drive, Room 2032 | | 10/19/2023-10/2 | 7/2023* |
| Rockville, M | ID 20857 | | FEI NUMBER 3002949099 | |
| | | | , | , |
| | • | ₩< | | |
| NAME AND THE COMMON TO | IN TOWN ON DEPOSIT ION IED | | | |
| | DAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | . 7 . 4 | | |
| Dr. Kanjana FIRM NAME | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | lity STREET ADDRESS | | |
| | Laboratories Ltd. | | 41, 42 Part, 45 | Part & 46 Part |
| | - sin o a sour a con a c | Bachupal | | rare a 10 rare, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | TYPE ESTABLISHM | ENT INSPECTED | |
| Medchal-Malk India | ajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Mar | nufacturer | |
| outside OBSERVATIO Appropriate commaster production | while you have drug products sol There is a potential for repeat of the firm's per ON 7 Introls are not exercised over compion and control records or other records. | nilar compla luation for red into the US market coming ind of the reputation | ints are received". Sepeat complaints on Sepants market with a shell applaints for the same peat complaints. The series of the same peat complaints for the same peat complaints. | Your firm provided not ly for the period for the period for the period for the drug product and lot that changes in rized personnel. |
| (LabWare LIM personnel. Anal | oppropriate controls are not exercised (S) that changes in the master lytical testing in the QC Lab is document to the limited to: | production i | ecords are institute | d only by authorized |
| that end cancelle | es and tests in LIMS are cancelled ormous number (as shown below) and frequently. For example, the Questin the last years: | of tests and | d samples in the Q | C Lab are created and |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(s) SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat Pratik S Upadhyay, Investic Drug Cadre | cor gator - Dec | dicated X | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE II | NSPECTIONAL (| OBSERVATIONS | PAGE 17 of 23 PAGES |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HI FOOD AND I | EALTH AND HUM DRUG ADMINISTRAT | | |
|----------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | one number awn Drive, Room 2032 | | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/19/2023-10/27/20 | ^^2* |
| Rockville, | | | FEI NUMBER | JZ3^ |
| | | , | 3002949099 | |
| Í | • | • | | |
| MAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIC | DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | |
| | B Pathak, Global Head of Qu | alitv | | |
| FIRM NAME | | STREET ADDRESS | | |
| Dr. Reddy's | Laboratories Ltd. | | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part | t & 46 Part, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | Bachupal TYPEESTABLISHMI | LY IENT INSPECTED | |
| Medchal-Mall India | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | | nufacturer | |
| | Year # of Tests and/or replica | tes Per da | y average | |
| | cancelled | itts iti uu | y average | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| - | | | | |
| L | | | | |
| _ | | | | |
| | , the QC Lab cancelled about | | (on average more | per day) |
| in LIM | S. The quality unit failed to exercis | se adequate co | ntrols to minimize the nu | umber of cancelled |
| | d samples. The quality unit does n | | | |
| | - · · | | | * |
| | | | | |
| B. LIMS | sample created without justin | fication and | entries are not rev | viewed. The firm |
| manufa | ctured | Henrick | | ng batch numbers: |
| | | the US marke | et. For this SFG batch, S. | |
| | | | ed in LIMS as per LIMS s | |
| On | the site confirmed out of sp | | | |
| rejected | | 1 | 1 | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | 7 | V | was created on | for the same SFG |
| batch nu | | | | The site failed to |
| provide | reason why this sample was crea | | | ne QC Lab analyst |
| (employ | vee ID: weighed | of | | repare the |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | 110000000000000000000000000000000000000 | |
| SEE REVERSE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat | + o r | | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 |
| OF THIS PAGE | Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig | gator - Ded | icated | 10/2//2025 |
| | Drug Cadre | - | x | |
| | | | | _ |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE 1 | NSPECTIONAL O | DESERVATIONS | PAGE 18 of 23 PAGES |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | Drug Cadre | NSPECTIONAL O | Χ | PAGE 18 of 23 PAGES |

| | | ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION | |
|------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | ONE NUMBER | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| | awn Drive, Room 2032 | 10/19/2023-10/2 FEI NUMBER | 7/2023* |
| Rockville, N | / CVU2 UE | 3002949099 | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID | UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | · | |
| | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | ality | |
| FIRM NAME | , | STREET ADDRESS | |
| Dr. Reddy's | Laboratories Ltd. | Surveys 41, 42 Part, 45 | Part & 46 Part, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | NTRY | Bachupally TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | |
| | sajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Manufacturer | ; |
| OBSERVATI | | | under LIMS sample |
| | sensitivity, specificity and reproduc | cibility of test methods have not | been established. |
| ~ | | | |
| | ccuracy, sensitivity, specificity, ar | - | |
| Count) test us | ed to routinely test purified wat | er for the presence of microor | ganisms has not be |
| established. | | | |
| tested for Total Water, USP". T | samples are collected as per environments are collected as per environments. | ater Test method STP # | ar , "Purific on, method verificatio |
| and/or method | suitability studies if the method is | suitable for intended use. | • |
| Additional defi | iciencies were observed in the Tes | t Method STP # | , "Purified Wate |
| | his method sample for TAMC test | | |
| filter (| | | |
| ` | | | ts the specifications |
| | for Total Aerobic Microbial Coun | | |
| specifications t | | . The site has not challenged t | |
| count | | QA Head acknowledged that it i | s not possible to cou |
| | on size filter. | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | I Caloom A Alabaan Tarasat' | or | DATE ISSUED |
| OI IIIIO PAGE | Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat | | |
| | Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigat Drug Cadre | gator - Dedicated | DATE ISSUED 1.0/27/2023 |
| | Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig | | |
| | Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig | gator - Dedicated | |

| Rockville, M | wn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857 | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/19/2023-10/27/ FEI NUMBER 3002949099 | 2023* |
|--|---|---|---|
| Rockville, M. NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME Dr. Reddy's | D 20857 ALTOWHOM REPORT ISSUED | FEI NUMBER | <u>'</u> 2023* |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME Dr. Reddy's | AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | i i | |
| Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME Dr. Reddy's | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME Dr. Reddy's | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana FIRM NAME Dr. Reddy's | | ! | |
| Dr. Reddy's | B Pathak, Global Head of Oua | | |
| Dr. Reddy's | | - | |
| ĺ | Naboratories Itd | Surveys 41, 42 Part, 45 Pa | ant C AC Doort |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN | | Bachupally | ill a 40 Pail, |
| Medchal-Malk | mry ajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | |
| India | ajgili, lelangana, 500090 | Drug Manufacturer | |
| | | | |
| A. On houses I of chipp got erod area cle cleaned potentia | during the inspection of Rollind Bed Dryer: ed and peeling paint. At one located and concrete surface underneat | we observed cracks on the ion the surface damage was so seven the coving was exposed to the experience of the walks and exposed surfaces make the | (that wall surface, pieces were that wall coving nvironment. Process lls and coving to be area hard to clean, |
| departm areas. H team ob that on | ent to raise General Maintenance owever, the production department served the damaged surfaces dur under facility inspection order it was being used to material for the US material that the facility inspection order it was being used to material for the US material | it failed to initiate such notification in the facility inspection (done Use logbook for Inufacture Inarket. After the facility inspection | pacted surfaces and on. The engineering on indicated |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Saleem A Akhtar, Investigate Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigate Drug Cadre PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS | or ator - Dedicated X SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS | DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023 PAGE 20 of 23 PAGES |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HE FOOD AND D | <mark>ALTH AND HUMAN S</mark> RUG ADMINISTRATION | SERVICES | |
|----------------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|---------------------|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH | ONE NUMBER awn Drive, Room 2032 | DA. | TE(S) OF INSPECTION | 2.4 |
| Rockville, | MD 20857 | | 0/19/2023-10/27/202 NUMBER | 3* |
| | | 30 | 002949099 | |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | |
| | DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | |
| Dr. Kanjana FIRM NAME | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | lity STREET ADDRESS | | |
| Dr. Reddy's | Laboratories Ltd. | | 42 Part, 45 Part | & 46 Part |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COL | | Bachupally | | 4 10 1414, |
| | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | TYPEESTABLISHMENTING Drug Manufa | | |
| India | | Drug Manura | ccurer | |
| | | | | |
| | on blend ended at | | and the firm starte | d manufacturing |
| next U | S batch of | | at on | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| B. On | , we observed silicon sea | | | |
| wore-o | ff and cracked in parts and sealant p | oieces were miss | ing in many areas surro | ounding to RMG |
| includi | ng at the areas close to product d | ischarge port of | RMG. There is a po | tential for water |
| penetra | tion through the broken sealant in | side the mounted | d platform areas of RN | AG. There is no |
| cleanin | g and microbial monitoring perforr | | | |
| of RM | | swab samples w | vere collected and test | ed for microbial |
| growth | in this area, the test result revealed | presence of mic | crobial and fungal grov | vth in this area. |
| 1 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Additio | onally, electrical panel mounted on | the Lifting and I | Positioning Device (LP | D) had a broken |
| silicon | sealant. There is a potential for dep | osition of powde | ery material of drug pro | oducts and water |
| through | the crack inside this panel potentia | ally leading to m | icrobial growth. | |
| | | | | |
| OBSERVATI | ON 10 | | | |
| Your firm faile | d to establish adequate written prod | edures for prod | uction and process con | trols designed |
| to assure that the | ne drug products have the identity, s | strength, purity, | and quality that they a | re purported or |
| represented to | possess. | | 1 , | 1 1 |
| ~ | | | | |
| Specifically, yo | our firm failed to establish and/or f | ollow adequate | written gowning proce | dures pertaining |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | r |
| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | | DATE ISSUED |
| SEE REVERSE | Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat | or | | 10/27/2023 |
| OF THIS PAGE | Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig Drug Cadre | ator - Dedica | | |
| | prag Gaare | | X | - |
| | | *************************************** | | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN | SPECTIONAL OBSE | RVATIONS | PAGE 21 of 23 PAGES |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEA | ALTH AND HUM RUG ADMINISTRAT | | |
|---------------------------------------|--|---|---|-----------------------------------|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PR | HONE NUMBER | TOG ADMINISTRATA | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| 12420 Parkl Rockville, | awn Drive, Room 2032 MD 20857 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/202 FEI NUMBER | 23* |
| NOONVIII, | MD 2003/ | | 3002949099 | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | DUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | |
| Dr. Ranjana | B Pathak, Global Head of Qua | | | |
| · | Laboratories Ltd. | STREET ADDRESS | | - AC Dont |
| | · | Bachupal | 41, 42 Part, 45 Part | & 46 Part, |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | TYPE ESTABLISHMI | BENT INSPECTED | |
| Medchal-Mall India | kajgiri, Telangana, 500090 | Drug Man | nufacturer | |
| to the core m | nanufacturing areas to ensure the d | - Irug product | s have the identity, stren | oth, purity, and |
| quality that the | ey represent to possess. For example | a. | J 11007 C 010 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1 | Paris Laurence |
| | | | | |
| A. On | during the inspection of | granulation : | area (), (| Operator was |
| observe | ed with a hole in his shoe. This roo | m houses ma | ajor production equipment | t including Fluid |
| Bed D | Oryer (| Rapid Mixe | er Granulator (| and |
| Blende | er (). On | · | m was being used to manuf | facture |
| "Cloon | | | S market). The firm's | · |
| "Clean | ing of Primary and Secondary Footy | wear" require | es the firm provided footw | vear be inspected |
| IOF dan | nages before being washed at the end | of each shit | t. This SOP further states, | "Damaged shoes |
| Shan oc | e sent for disposal". In this case the | firm tailed to | o follow its procedure. | |
| Pring not ava employ wearing | m's employees' have deviated from mary Gowning pertaining to beard railable for employees entering instees working in production areas have beard covers. Further, the pictorial oes not indicate the need for wearing | mask. On side the mand exposed be limages for e | nufacturing suits. As suce eard due to inadequate here entry and exit posted in the | ad cover and not e firm's gowning |
| *DATES OF I | INCDECTION | | | |
| | nu), 10/20/2023(Fri), 10/24/2023(Tu | ·△\ 10/25/20° | 227W24\ 10/26/2023(Thu | ` |
| 10/27/2023(Fri | u), 10/20/20/20(111), 10/27/20/20(14. | e), 10/25/202 | 23(Wea), 10/20/2023(1110 | · <i>)</i> , |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | , | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | 4 | |
| ^== DEVEDOE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | | DATE ISSUED |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Saleem A Akhtar, Investigate Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigate | | instad | 10/27/2023 |
| <u> </u> | Drug Cadre | acor boa. | X | |
| | | | | _ |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS | SPECTIONAL O | DEED VA TIONIC | PAGE 22 of 23 PAGES |
| | THE THE PARTY OF T | DI ECTIONES | DOEKAMITORO | |

| | | FOF HEALTH AND HUM DAND DRUG ADMINISTRAT | | | |
|---|--|---|--|---------------------|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO | ONE NUMBER | D AND DRUG ADMINISTRAT | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | |
| 12420 Parkla Rockville, M | awn Drive, Room 2032 | | 10/19/2023-10/27/2 | 023* | |
| NOCKVIIIE, N | ILOUS UE | | 3002949099 , | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | • | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDE | UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | | |
| | B Pathak, Global Head o | - | | | |
| FIRM NAME | Tabanatasi - T. 1 | STREET ADDRESS | | + c 16 D | |
| Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd. | | | Surveys 41, 42 Part, 45 Part & 46 Part, Bachupally | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU | | | Bachupally TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | | |
| Medchal-Malk | ajgiri, Telangana, 5000 | 90 Drug Man | Drug Manufacturer | | |
| India | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Pratik S Upadhyay Investigator - Dedicate Date Signed: 10-27-20 Signed By: Pratik S. U | ad Drug Cadre 123 1838 08 Ipadhyay -S | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| ř | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | • | | | |
| d: | | | | | |
| • | | | | • | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | 4.1 | | | | |
| OFF DE /FDA | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | | DATE ISSUED | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Saleem A Akhtar, Inves Pratik S Upadhyay, Inv | stigator vestigator - Doc | dicated | 10/27/2023 | |
| OF THIS FAGE | Drug Cadre | restryator - Dec | 1 | | |
| | - | | X | - | |
| | | | | | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPECTIONAL (| DBSERVATIONS | PAGE 23 of 23 PAGES | |

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."